ucts which are registered on Fortinet’s Support Website: https://support.fortinet.com; 
or on the TalkSwitch support website: http://global.talkswitch.com; or such other 
website as provided by Fortinet.  For the below software warranty to start, registration 
must take place within  three hundred sixty-five (365) days from the date the Product 
was originally shipped from Fortinet’s facilities or the warranty is null and void and will 
not be honored.  For the hardware warranty, such warranty starts on the earlier of the 
date of Product registration on Fortinet’s Support Website or ninety (90) days from the

[...]

All warranty claims must be submitted in writing to Fortinet before the 
expiration of the warranty term or such claims are waived in full, i.e. ninety (90) days 
from the earlier of registration or the automatically started term for hardware and 
spare parts claims and three hundred sixty-five (365) days from registration within 
three hundred sixty-five (365) days from shipment for software claims.  Fortinet 
provides no warranty for any beta, donation or evaluation Products, for any spare 
parts not purchased directly from Fortinet by the end-user, for any accessories, or for 
any stand-alone software.